

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107  
IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC. AND RAY MAYNARD, Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,

CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE

ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA, Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM'N

AND AIMEE STEPHENS, Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE ELEVENTH, SECOND, AND SIXTH  
CIRCUITS

---

BRIEF OF DAVID A. ROBINSON  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYERS

DAVID A. ROBINSON

*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 780

North Haven, CT 06473

Telephone: (203) 214-4078

davidr225@comcast.net

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Sexual orientation is not immutable. The word “immutable” appears twice in <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> but <i>Obergefell</i> does not find or hold that sexual orientation is immutable. The plaintiffs do not argue that sexual orientation is immutable. ....	3
II. The 2019 American Psychological Association (APA) amicus brief does not argue that sexual orientation is immutable. Only two of the plaintiffs’ 44 amicus briefs argue that sexual orientation is immutable. ....	10
III. The best-selling nonfiction book of the 1970s was a sex education book by a psychiatrist who said homosexuality is mutable and can be cured if the patient wants to renounce homosexuality. The book infuriated LGBT activists. LGBT activists lobbied to declassify homosexuality as a mental illness in 1973.....	16

IV. The plaintiffs ask this Court to carve out an exception to the employment-at-will rule where Title VII does not. ....22

V. If Title VII gives a male employee the right to be treated as female, Title VII gives a white employee the right to be treated as black. ....29

VI. Conclusion.....30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	23
<i>De Ford, Ex parte</i> 168 P. 58 (Okla. Crim. 1917). ....	24
<i>Doe v. Regional Sch. Unit 26</i> 86 A.3d 600 (Me. 2014). ....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010) . ....	2, 19
<i>Fortune v. National Cash Register Co.</i> 364 N.E.2d 1251 (Mass. 1977) ....	28
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	2, 19
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> 618 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1980) ....	2
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> 429 U.S. 125 (1976) ....	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015). ....	2-8, 16, 19

<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i>	
523 U.S. 75 (1999).....	29
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i>	
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	22-23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i>	
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	8
<i>Start, State v.</i>	
132 P. 512 (Or. 1913) .....	25

**Statutes**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621- 634.....	24
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E).....	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII 42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	9, 26
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 31-51q.....	26
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 19a-907 to 907c.....	15-16, 19
N.J. STAT. § 45.1-54(1)(a).....	25

**Books**

<i>Deuteronomy 22:5</i> (King James).....	28-29
---	-------

MERCK MANUAL Consumer Version,  
<https://www.merckmanuals.com/home/mental-health-disorders/sexuality/transvestism>). .....28

David Reuben, EVERYTHING YOU ALWAYS  
WANTED TO KNOW ABOUT SEX\* (\*BUT WERE  
AFRAID TO ASK) (Bantam Books 1971) (1969) .. 16-20

David Reuben, EVERYTHING YOU ALWAYS  
WANTED TO KNOW ABOUT SEX\* (\*BUT WERE  
AFRAID TO ASK) ALL NEW EDITION (1999) .. 20-21, 28

David A. Robinson, ORIENTATION AND CHOICE:  
ONE MAN’S SEXUAL JOURNEY (2018)  
(self-published, sold on Amazon). .....14

**Articles**

Jessica A. Clarke, *Against Immutability*  
125 YALE L.J. 2 (2015) .....5

Alfred W. Herzog, *Homosexuality and the Law*  
34 MEDICO-LEGAL J. 1 (1917). .....21

Chirlane McCray, *I am a Lesbian*  
ESSENCE, Sept. 1979, at 90.....12

NAT’L CONF. STATE LEGIS., “*At Will*”  
*Employment—Overview Employment at Will*  
(2008), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/at-will-employment-overview.aspx1> .....22

Jeff Nelson, *Barry Manilow Reveals Why He  
Didn't Come Out for Decades: I Thought I Would*

*'Disappoint' Fans If They Knew I Was Gay*  
PEOPLE, Apr. 5, 2017 .....32

Matt Schudel, *Sharon Bottoms Mattes, who lost  
gay rights custody battle to her mother, dies at 48*  
WASH. POST, Feb. 16, 2019..... 20-21.

Linda Villarosa, *Chirlane McCray: From Gay  
Trailblazer to Politician's Wife*  
ESSENCE, June 2013.....25

WIKIPEDIA, *Everything You Always Wanted to Know  
About Sex\* (\*But Were Afraid to Ask)*  
(book) .....17

Elaine Woo, *Harris Wofford, civil rights activist  
who helped Kennedy win the White House, dies  
at 92*  
WASH. POST, Jan. 22, 2019..... 20-21

**Testimony**

David A. Robinson, *My Testimony in Opposition to  
HB 6695 (“an act concerning the protection of youth  
from conversion therapy”)*  
<https://www.cga.ct.gov/2017/PHdata/Tmy/2017HB-06695-R000307-Robinson,%20David%20A.,%20Attorney%20-TMY.PDF>. ..... 14-15
